
Board of Zoning 
Appeals

October 1st, 2025



Agenda
OLD BUSINESS

1. BZA-25-54: 1004 Normal Ave, 37404 (District 2) - Setback Variance
2. BZA-25-57: 4029 Harbor Hills Rd, 37416 (District 3) - Setback Variance 
3. BZA-25-59: 7444 Pinewood Dr, 37421 (District 4) - Townhome Massing Variance

NEW BUSINESS
1. BZA-25-61: 1607 Central Ave, 37408 (District 7) - Monument Sign Setback Variance
2. BZA-25-66: 2408 Awtry St, 37406 (District 9) - Special Exception for a Group Home: For-Profit
3. BZA-25-67: 519 Oliver St, 37405 (District 2) - Setback Variance
4. BZA-25-68: 2105 S. Lyerly St, 37404 (District 9) - Relief from Mixed-Use and Commercial Zones 

Dimensional and Development Requirements
5. BZA-25-69: 3261 Lightfoot Mill Rd, 37406 (District 5) - Relief from Sec. 38-50
6. BZA-25-71: 2332 Shallowford Village Dr, 37421 (District 6) - Pylon Sign Max Height Increase
7. BZA-25-72: 1009 Reads Lake Rd, 37415 (District 1) - Zoning Interpretation
8. BZA-25-73: 7404 Tyner Rd, 37421 (District 6) - Increase in Maximum Allowed Parking Spaces
9. BZA-25-74: 112 Baker St, 37405 (District 2) - Setback Variance

10. BZA-25-75: 7410 Sonia Ln, 37421 (District 6) - Special Exception: Parking Lot (Principal Use)
11. BZA-25-76: 205 Minor St, 37405 (District 1) - Special Exception: Drug Treatment Clinic



OLD BUSINESS



BZA-25-54
1004 Normal Ave 37405

Applicant: John Sweeton

Zoning: RN-1-5 Residential Neighborhood

Council District: 2

Variance Request: Reduction in front setback from 15 feet to 10 
feet and a reduction in rear setback from 25 feet to 5 feet.

Hardship:  Lot shape / size 













BZA-25-57
4029 Harbor Hills Rd 37416

Applicant: Kenneth Ware

Zoning: RN-1-6 Residential Neighborhood

Council District: 3

Variance Request: Reduction in rear setback from 25 feet to 17 
feet and a reduction in left side setback from 5 feet to 0 feet.

Hardship:  Lot shape / size 

























BZA-25-59
7444 Pinewood Dr 37421

Applicant: LaBella Associates

Zoning: TRN-3 Traditional Residential Neighborhood 

Council District: 4

Variance Request: Increase in maximum allowed townhouse 
units outside the Urban Overlay from 4 attached units to 6 
attached units.

Hardship:  Other

APPLICANT HAS REQUESTED TO WITHDRAW































Sec. 38-42. - Principal Use Standards

(m) Dwelling: Three-Unit; Four-Unit; Multi-Unit, 
Townhouse .....

iii. Townhouses outside the Urban Overlay Zone are 
limited to a maximum of four attached units (i.e. a cluster 
or grouping of townhouse units may not have more than 
four individual townhouse dwelling units contiguous to 
one another). .....



NEW BUSINESS



BZA-25-61
1607 Central Ave, 37408

Applicant: Timothy Joy

Zoning: I-H Heavy Industrial 

Council District: 7

Variance Request: Reduction in the right-of-way setback from 
15 feet to 0 feet for a new sign.

Hardship: Lot shape / size















BZA-25-66
2408 Awtry St, 37406

Applicant: Kristie Tyler

Zoning: RN-1-5 Residential Neighborhood 

Council District: 9

Variance Request: Special Exception for a Group Home: 
For-Profit in the RN-1-5 zone.















Staff Review - Sec. 38-75 (e)

Special exceptions are reviewed by staff in accordance with the evaluation criteria as found in sec. 38-75 (e). Staff finds the following:

(1) The proposed special exception will not endanger the public health, safety, or welfare. .....

The use proposed by Faith, Love & Grace will provide services through a "family model" wherein care, supervision and support is provided by an 
individual or couple on a 24/7 basis within a family-style environment, rather an institutional setting. Services invlude but are not limited to: daily 
assistance with activities such as bathing, eating and dressing, and medication administration. Individuals being cared for receive long-term, 
individualized care and are encouraged to acquire skills and make their own choices. Providers of said care receive support and training. 

(2) The proposed special exception is compatible with the general land use of adjacent properties and other property within the immediate 
vicinity. .....

The proposed special exception is surrounded by places of worship and organizations with similar missions and goals, such as Chattanooga Inner 
City Outreach.

(3) The special exception in the specific location proposed is consistent with the spirit and intent of this Code and adopted City land use policies. .....

2408 Awtry Street is zoned RN-1-5 and is located within the Historic River-to-Ridge Area Plan. The top concerns and preference of residents 
surveyed were commercial centers; new development and jobs; housing options; parks, greenways and open space; and transportation. Staff 
finds that the special exception in the specific location proposed (2408 Awtry Street) is consistent with the intent of this Code and the adopted 
land use plan.



BZA-25-67
519 Oliver St, 37405

Applicant: Robert MacLafferty

Zoning: RN-3 Residential Neighborhood 

Council District: 2

Variance Request: Reduction in rear setback from 25 feet to 12 
feet for an addition.

Hardship:  Lot Shape / Size















BZA-25-68
2105 S Lyerly St, 37404

Applicant: Donna Shepherd

Zoning: C-MU1 Commercial-Mixed Use 

Council District: 9

Variance Request: Reduction in ground floor transparency 
from 50% to 0% for street facing facades on E. 21st Street and 
Lyerly Street.

Hardship:  Other













https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1sdtmAdz4LoD_NH6sHDaE9rVrclU987dy


BZA-25-69
3261 Lightfoot Mill Rd, 37406

Applicant: Thaddeus Swoopes

Zoning: C-C Commercial Corridor

Council District: 5

Variance Request: Relief from sec. 38-50 (b) (2) for the location 
of a detached shed.

Hardship:  Topography















BZA-25-71
2332 Shallowford Village Dr, 
37421

Applicant: Huston Woodis

Zoning: C-C Commercial Corridor, C-R

Council District: 6

Variance Request: Increase in maximum allowed sign height 
from 30 feet to 70 feet for a new sign.

Hardship:  Topography













BZA-25-72
1009 Reads Lake Rd, 37415

Applicant: John Martin

Zoning: RN-1-7.5

Council District: 1

Variance Request: Interpretation of lots excluded from the 
Suburban Infill Compatibility Option.











BZA-25-73
7404 Tyner Rd, 37421

Applicant: Jay Floyd

Zoning: RN-2 Residential Neighborhood

Council District: 6

Variance Request: Increase in maximum allowed parking 
spaces from 274 to 300.









BZA-25-74
112 Baker St, 37405

Applicant: Jordan Wood

Zoning: RN-2 Residential Neighborhood

Council District: 2

Variance Request: Reduction in front setback from 15 feet to 10 
feet and a reduction in rear setback from 25 feet to 10 feet.

Hardship:  Topography













































BZA-25-75
7410 Sonia Ln, 37421

Applicant: Jay Floyd

Zoning: C-C Commercial Corridor

Council District: 6

Variance Request: Special Exception for a Parking Lot 
(Principal Use) in the C-C zone.







Staff Review - Sec. 38-75 (e)

Special exceptions are reviewed by staff in accordance with the evaluation criteria as found in sec. 38-75 (e). Staff finds the following:

(1) The proposed special exception will not endanger the public health, safety, or welfare. .....

The property located at 7410 Sonia Lane was formerly the site of a single unit detached residential dwelling; however, a demo permit was issued 
on March 23, 2023. 

(2)The proposed special exception is compatible with the general land use of adjacent properties and other property within the immediate vicinity. 
.....

The proposed special exception in the proposed location is surrounded by a mix of residential and commercial properties. Additionally, there are 
single-unit dwellings across the street from the proposed parking lot.

(3)The special exception in the specific location proposed is consistent with the spirit and intent of this Code and adopted City land use policies. .....

The proposed location of the special exception is zoned C-C Commercial Corridor and is located in the Shallowford Road - Lee Highway Area Plan. 
The land use plan classifies  the proposed location as "heavy business mix", which includes convenience and neighborhood commercial, office, 
high-density residential, light industry and wholesale. Staff finds that the proposed special exception at 7410 Sonia Lane is consistent with the 
intent of C-C Commercial Corridor and the adopted area land use plan.



BZA-25-76
205 Minor St, 37405

Applicant: Peter Olsen

Zoning: E-IX-3 (Form-Based Code)

Council District: 1

Variance Request: Special Exception for a Drug Treatment 
Clinic in the E-IX-3 Form-Based Code zone.







https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1BTd18izAOUmeP50Gl9xSxXrVdVE6GvwF
















Staff Review - Sec. 38-75 (e)

Special exceptions are reviewed by staff in accordance with the evaluation criteria as found in sec. 38-75 (e). Staff finds the following: 

(1) The proposed special exception will not endanger the public health, safety, or welfare. ..... 

CADAS is a non-profit treatment facility that provides treatment for substance abuse and co-occurring disorders. They also provide a number of 
services, such as rehabilitation, transitional living, outpatient services, and prevention. Staff finds that the proposed special exception does not 
endanger public health, safety or welfare.

(2) The proposed special exception is compatible with the general land use of adjacent properties and other property within the immediate 
vicinity. ..... 

The proposed special exception is surrounded by other CADAS treatment facilities, as well as similar organizations such as Northside 
Neighborhood House which gives aid and assistance to vulnerable members of the community. Staff finds the proposed use to be compatible with 
surrounding land uses and adjacent properties.

(3) The special exception in the specific location proposed is consistent with the spirit and intent of this Code and adopted City land use policies. ..... 

The specific location of the special exception is zoned E-IX-3 (Form-Based Code) and is located within the North Shore Plan. The North Shore Plan 
envisions a vibrant, connected community that balances growth with preservation, offering diverse housing, transportation, and public spaces 
while protecting its unique character and natural assets. Staff finds that the proposed special exception at 205 Minor Street is consistent with the 
intent of E-IX-3 and the North Shore area plan.



Previous Approved Special Exception for CADAS 
at Same Site - BOZA-24-50



Adjourn
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 1st, 2025 Meeting


